not limited to failed payments or capitalised interest).

In the event of a Margin Call:
•	 We will take reasonable steps to notify you and your

adviser (if applicable) by SMS, email or phone. You must
ensure you are contactable at all times in the event of

Your Capital $3,000 Margin Loan (up to) $7,000* Total investment (up to) $10,000+ =

a Margin Call. Please ensure you keep us informed of your
current contact details.

•	 You must adjust your gearing level within the timeframes
stipulated in the CommSec Margin Loan Terms and
Conditions so that it is below the lower of:

	– The Base LVR; and
	– The Maximum Gearing Ratio.

How to resolve a Margin Call:
If a Margin Call is triggered on your account, you have the
following options to resolve it:

•	 Deposit money into your Margin Loan to reduce your loan
balance; and/or

•	 Provide us with additional accepted shares or managed
funds to increase your portfolio value; and/or

•	 Sell a sufficient amount of your portfolio to reduce your
loan balance and gearing level.

http://www.commsec.com.au/marginloanpds

3  | CommSec Margin Loan PDS

Starting Position
Scenario 1:

Market Rise +10%
Scenario 2:

Market Fall -20%
Scenario 3:

Market Fall -30%

Portfolio Market Value $20,000.00 $22,000.00 $16,000.00 $14,000.00

Loan Balance $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Current LVR 50% 45% 63% 71%

Base LVR 60% 60% 60% 60%

Margin Call LVR 65% 65% 65% 65%

Portfolio Lending Value $12,000.00 $13,200.00 $9,600.00 $8,400.00

Available Funds $2,000.00 $3,200.00 -$400.00 -$1,600.00

Loan Status Account in Order Account in Order Account in Buffer Account in Margin Call

Client Action Required Continue to monitor
your Margin Loan

Continue to monitor
your Margin Loan

Monitor your Margin
Loan and consider

reducing your Current
LVR (gearing level)

to avoid triggering a
Margin Call

You must adjust your
Current LVR (gearing

level) within the
 stipulated timeframe so
that it is the lower of the

Base LVR and MGR

In this example, Scenario 3 will result in a Margin Call amount of $1,600. This is the minimum payment required to bring
the Current LVR back to the Base LVR.